
Mark Smith 
Technology Integration
Program Manager
mark.smith@ee.doe.gov
202-287-5151

Michael Laughlin 
Technology Manager
michael.laughlin@ee.doe.gov
202-536-8023

Margaret Smith 
Technology Manager
margaret.smith@ee.doe.gov
202-586-5487

Alycia Gilde 
National Manager for ZEV
Partnerships & Engagement
alycia.gilde@ee.doe.gov
240-234-9658

Grace McGinnis 
Technology Manager
grace.mcginnis@hq.doe.gov
301-366-9807

DOE Headquarters

Clean Cities and Communities Contacts
Clean Cities and Communities is a U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) partnership to
advance clean transportation nationwide led by DOE’s Vehicle Technologies Office
(VTO) Technology Integration Program. Regional managers provide guidance and
support to Clean Cities and Communities coalitions throughout the nation.

Jordan Foster 
North Central
jordan.foster@netl.doe.gov
412-386-9479

Trev Hall 
Southeast
trevelyn.hall@netl.doe.gov
304-285-5290

Hannah Hathcock 
Northwest
hannah.hathcock@netl.doe.gov
412-973-0504

Nicole Kirby 
Mid-Atlantic
nicole.kirby@netl.doe.gov
304-276-0485

Neil Kirschner 
South Central
neil.kirschner@netl.doe.gov
412-386-5793

Erin Russell-Story 
Northeast
erin.russell-story@netl.doe.gov
412-386-7334

Damara Strong 
California
Damara.Strong@netl.doe.gov
412-286-3560

Regional Managers

AK – Alaska (apprentice) 
Tim Leach (acting) 
907-715-2382
tim.leach@launchalaska.com

AL – Alabama 
Michael Staley 
205-402-2755
michael@alabamacleanfuels.org

AR – Arkansas (in transition) 
Barrett Hunnicutt (acting) 
barrett.hunnicutt@arkansascleancities.org

AZ – Valley of the Sun
(Phoenix) 
Don Covert 
602-919-3053
don@cleanairaz.org

CA – Central Coast (Santa
Barbara) 
Alex Economou 
805-979-8333
economoua@sbcapcd.org

CA – East Bay (Oakland) 
Richard Battersby 
510-615-5856
RBattersby@oaklandca.gov

CA – Long Beach 
Jannet Malig 
562-860-2451 x2912
jmalig@cerritos.edu

CA – Los Angeles 
Doug Walters 
(310) 497-4568
doug.walters@lacity.org

CA – Sacramento 
Tim Taylor 
916-206-2911
ttaylor@cleancitiessacramento.org

CA – San Diego Region 
Francis Alvarez 
858-429-0963 
francis.alvarez@energycenter.org

CA – San Francisco 
Nicole Appenzeller 
415-355-3784
nicole.appenzeller@sfgov.org

CA – San Joaquin Valley
(Bakersfield) 
Alley Moyers 
661-847-9756
alleyprojectcleanair@gmail.com

CA – Silicon Valley (San Jose)
Margo Sidener 
408-998-5865
margo@lungsrus.org

CA – Southern California 
Roland Ok 
ok@scag.ca.gov

CA – Western Riverside
County 
Taylor York 
951-675-0446
tyork@wrcog.us

CO – Greater Colorado 
Bonnie Trowbridge 
303-519-4144
bonnie@drivecleanco.org

CT – Capitol Clean Cities
(Hartford) 
Craig Peters 
860-306-6453
craigpeters82@gmail.com

CT – Southern 
Paul Wessel 
203-410-8018
wessel@nhcleancities.org

CT – Western 
Daphne Dixon 
203-536-4695
daphne@livegreenct.org

DC/VA – Washington 
Antoine Thompson 
202-671-1580
antoinethompson@gwrccc.org

DE – Delaware 
Breanne Preisen 
302-735-3366
Breanne.Preisen@delaware.gov

FL – Central Florida (in
transition) 
Alisha Lopez (acting) 
954-924-3653
alopez@sfrpc.com

FL – North Florida 
Elizabeth DeJesus 
904-306-7505
edejesus@northfloridatpo.com

FL – Southeast Florida 
Alisha Lopez 
954-924-3653
alopez@sfrpc.com

FL – Tampa Bay 
Alexander Kolpakov 
813-974-4038
kolpakov@usf.edu

Coalition Directors
Each Clean Cities and Communities coalition is led by a coalition director. Contact a coalition director to find out more about activities in your area.



GA – Georgia 
Frank Morris 
770-408-8628
frank@cleancitiesgeorgia.org

HI – Hawaii (Honolulu) (in
transition) 
Jamila Jarmon (acting) 
Jamila.jarmon@hawaiianelectric.com

IA – Iowa 
Abbie Christophersen 
(515) 348-6223
abbie.christophersen@iowaeda.com

ID – Treasure Valley (Boise) 
Randi Walkins 
206-608-7554
rwalkins@cityofboise.org

IL – Illinois 
Samantha Bingham 
312-744-8096
samantha.bingham@cityofchicago.org

IN – Indiana 
Carl Lisek 
219-644-3690
clisek@drivecleanindiana.org

KS/MO – Kansas City 
David Albrecht 
816-531-7283
david@metroenergy.org

KY – Kentucky 
Dr. Jagannadh Satyavolu 
jagannadh.satyavolu@louisville.edu

LA – Louisiana (Baton Rouge) 
Ann Vail 
225-342-7972
ann@louisianacleanfuels.org

LA – Southeast Louisiana 
Aspen Nero 
504-483-8522
anero@norpc.org

MA – Massachusetts 
Zachary Jenkins 
857-488-0871
Zachary.Jenkins@mass.gov

MD – Maryland 
Natalie Buscemi (acting) 
natalie.buscemi@maryland.gov

ME – Maine 
Sara Mills-Knapp 
207-774-9891
smills-knapp@gpcog.org

MI – Michigan 
Nick Thomas 
313.833.0100 x320
nickt@nextenergy.org

MN – Minnesota 
Lisa Thurstin 
651-223-9568
lisa.thurstin@lung.org

MO – Eastern Missouri 
Kevin Herdler 
314-397-5308
KHerdler@em-act.org

MO – Ozarks 
Douglas Neidigh 
417-988-0799
neidigh2009@missouristate.edu

MS – Mississippi (apprentice) 
Angela Card (acting) 
662-325-5441 
card@cavs.msstate.edu

NC – Centralina (Charlotte) 
Megan Upchurch 
704-688-7035
mupchurch@centralina.org

NC – Land of Sky (Western
NC) 
Sara Nichols 
828-206-0884
sara@landofsky.org

NC – Piedmont (apprentice) 
Alrik Lunsford (acting) 
919-515-0352
aklunsfo@ncsu.edu

NC – Triangle Coalition
(Raleigh, Durham, Chapel Hill) 
Jesse Duran 
919-558-2716
jduran@centralpinesnc.gov

ND – North Dakota 
Heather Betts 
701-299-4136
heather.betts@lung.org

NE – Nebraska (apprentice) 
Nathan Huynh (acting) 
402-472-3447
nathan.huynh@unl.edu

NH – Granite State (New
Hampshire) 
Jessica Wilcox (acting) 
603-271-6751
Jessica.Wilcox@des.nh.gov

NJ – New Jersey 
Chuck Feinberg 
973-886-1655
chuck.feinberg@gmail.com

NM – Land of Enchantment
(Albuquerque) 
Colin Messer 
505-577-1303
loecleancities@newmexico.com

NV – Greater Nevada
(apprentice) 
Chris Lynch (acting) 
775-834-3687
clynch@unr.edu

NV – Southern Nevada 
Nicole Wargo 
702-455-0131
nicole.wargo@clarkcountynv.gov

NY – Capital District (Albany) 
Adam McCarvill 
amccarvill@capitalmpo.org

NY – Central New York
(Syracuse) 
Barry Carr 
315-278-2061
coordinator@ccofcny.com

NY – Empire (NYC Region) 
Joy Gardner 
212-839-7728
joy@empirecleancities.org

NY – Greater Rochester Clean
Cities 
Olivia Arnone 
585.442.0200 ext. 223 
oarnone@causewave.org

NY – Long Island 
Rita D. Ebert 
516-492-4795
rebert@gliccc.org

NY – Western New York
(Buffalo) 
Craig Jackson 
716-589-6030
cjackson@ccofwny.org

OH – Clean Fuels Ohio 
Cynthia Maves (acting) 
cmaves@cleanfuelsohio.org

OK – Central Oklahoma
(Oklahoma City) 
Eric Pollard 
405-778-6175
epollard@acogok.org

OK – Tulsa 
Michelle Merchant 
918-579-9474
mmerchant@incog.org

OR/WA – Columbia-Willamette
(Portland) 
Brian Trice 
triceb@cwcleancities.onmicrosoft.com

PA – Eastern Pennsylvania 
Tony Bandiero 
215-990-8200
tbandiero@ep-act.org

PA – Pittsburgh Region 
Richard Price 
412-735-4114
rprice5705@aol.com

SC – Palmetto (South
Carolina) 
Rene Kelly 
(803) 737-0989
rkelly@ors.sc.gov

TN – East Tennessee 
Jonathan Overly 
865-974-3625
jonathan@etcleanfuels.org

TN – Middle-West Tennessee 
Alexa Voytek 
615-613-1096
alexa.voytek@tn.gov

TX – Alamo Area (San Antonio)
Lyle Hufstetler 
210-362-5225
lhufstetler@aacog.com

TX – Central Texas 
Elizabeth Munger 
512-694-1004
Elizabeth@ctxcleancities.org

TX – Dallas/Fort Worth 
Lori Clark 
817-695-9232
lclark@nctcog.org

TX – Houston-Galveston 
Andrew DeCandis 
832-681-2589
Andrew.DeCandis@h-gac.com

TX – South Texas (apprentice) 
Melisa Gonzales-Rosas (acting) 
956-682-3481 x.163
melisa.gonzales@lrgvdc.org

UT – Utah 
Tammie Bostick 
801-580-1922
Tammie.Bostick@utahcleancities.org

VA – Virginia 
Alleyn Harned 
540-568-8896
aharned@vacleancities.org

VT – Vermont 
Peggy O'Neill-Vivanco 
802-656-9123
Peggy.ONeill-Vivanco@uvm.edu

WA – Western Washington
(Seattle) 
Michael Graham 
206-338-6579
michael@nwcleancities.org

WI – Wisconsin 
Fred Schnook 
262-362-1228
fschnook@wicleancities.org

WV – West Virginia 
Amy White 
304-696-2946
bemarshallgreen@marshall.edu

WY – Yellowstone-Teton
(Wyoming, Montana, Idaho) 
Alicia Cox 
810-955-5811
alicia@ytcleancities.org

For more information, visit: 
cleancities.energy.gov
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